

No. 23-975

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SEVEN COUNTY INFRASTRUCTURE COALITION, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

EAGLE COUNTY, COLORADO, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF ENERGY TRANSFER LP AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

WILLIAM S. SCHERMAN
Counsel of Record
JASON J. FLEISCHER
MATTHEW X. ETCHEMENDY
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
*2200 Pennsylvania Ave.,
NW, Suite 500 West
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 639-6550
wscherman@velaw.com*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	III
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument	5
I. Agencies Are Not Required to Analyze Upstream and Downstream Impacts of Activities They Do Not Regulate.....	5
A. As Multiple Courts Have Held, the Army Corps Is Not Required to Expand Its NEPA Analysis Beyond the Proximate Effects of the Activities It Regulates.....	6
B. The Same Reasoning Applicable to the Army Corps Applies to the STB and FERC, and the D.C. Circuit’s Contrary Approach Is Wrong.....	12
II. The D.C. Circuit’s Misreading of <i>Public Citizen</i> Hinders the Development of Energy Infrastructure, Without Providing Any Countervailing Benefits.....	18
A. Project Opponents’ Demands for Unbounded NEPA Analysis Are Intended to Create, and Already Have Created, Serious Barriers to Energy Infrastructure Development.....	18
B. Respondents’ Limitless Expansion of NEPA Would Undermine the Statute’s Purposes and Provide No Countervailing Benefits.....	27

II

Conclusion.....	32
-----------------	----

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Ala. Mun. Distrib. Grp. v. FERC</i> , 100 F.4th 207 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	22
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	25
<i>Birckhead v. FERC</i> , 925 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	20, 22
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt</i> , 982 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020)	20, 22
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. FERC</i> , 67 F.4th 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	22
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 941 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2019)	6, 9, 11, 21, 28
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	3, 10-11, 15, 18, 26-28, 31
<i>Food & Water Watch v. FERC</i> , 104 F.4th 336 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	22
<i>Food & Water Watch v. FERC</i> , 28 F.4th 277 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	22
<i>Kentuckians for the Commonwealth v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 746 F.3d 698 (6th Cir. 2014)	6, 10, 18, 22
<i>N.J. Conservation Found. v. FERC</i> , No. 23-1064, 2024 WL 3573637 (D.C. Cir. July 30, 2024)	22
<i>N.Y. Cent. Sec. Corp. v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 12 (1932)	16

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>NAACP v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976).....	14, 16
<i>Ohio Valley Env’t Coal. v. Aracoma Coal Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009).....	6, 8, 10, 11, 22
<i>Otsego 2000 v. FERC</i> , 767 Fed. Appx. 19 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 900 F.2d 269 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	26
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1322 (2023).....	7, 8
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	2
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	2, 4, 12-13, 15, 17, 22-24
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1783 (2022).....	13
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	16, 19, 27
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	9

V

Statutes:	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 717(b).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 717f(c).....	13
15 U.S.C. § 717f(e).....	13
15 U.S.C. § 717n.....	21
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1).....	15
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1344.....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a).....	8
33 U.S.C. § 1344(c).....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1344(e).....	8
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)(A).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 4336a(g)(2).....	30
42 U.S.C. § 4336a(e).....	30
49 U.S.C. § 10101.....	28
49 U.S.C. § 10901(c).....	12
49 U.S.C. § 10902(c).....	12
Regulations:	
33 C.F.R. pt. 325, app. B § 7(b)(1).....	18
Administrative Materials:	
<i>Fla. Se. Connection, LLC,</i> 162 FERC ¶ 61,233 (2018).....	14, 15, 19, 25
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC,</i> 173 FERC ¶ 61,027 (2020).....	24

VI

Other Authorities:	Page(s)
Barth, Adam et al., <i>The End of the Atlantic Coast Pipeline: What Does It Mean for the North American Natural Gas Industry?</i> , McKinsey & Co. (Sept. 2, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/54jn6uwt	25
<i>Corporate Average Fuel Economy (CAFE) Standards</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Transp., https://tinyurl.com/28xr9ec7	19
Disavino, Scott, <i>Equitrans Delays WV-VA Mountain Valley Natgas Pipe Again, Boosts Cost</i> , Reuters (Feb. 20, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/3jwn3zxn	25
Good, Allison & Corey Paul, <i>Transmission Trouble: Pipeline Woes Presage Obstacles for Clean Energy Build-Out</i> , S&P Glob. (Jan. 28, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/4r8k5t9z	20, 30
Mackenzie, Aidan & Santi Ruiz, <i>No, NEPA Really Is a Problem for Clean Energy</i> , Inst. for Progress (Aug. 17, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/2ty8pars	22, 23, 29
N. Am. Elec. Reliability Corp., <i>2023 Long-Term Reliability Assessment</i> (Dec. 2023), https://tinyurl.com/5cu6unx7	19
O’Rourke, Colin P., <i>Oil Pipeline Regulation: The Current Patchwork Model and an Improved National Solution</i> , LSU J. Energy L. & Res. (Feb. 2, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/2c5dkvww	11

VII

Other Authorities—Continued:	Page(s)
Rutzick, Mark C., <i>A Long and Winding Road: How the National Environmental Policy Act Has Become the Most Expensive and Least Effective Environmental Law in the History of the United States, and How to Fix It</i> , Regul. Transparency Project (Oct. 16, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/jtnvuux2	29
Salzman, James & Barton H. Thompson, Jr., <i>Environmental Law and Policy</i> (5th ed. 2019)	29
Tezak, Christine, <i>A Policy Analyst’s View on Litigation Risk Facing Natural Gas Pipelines</i> , 40 Energy L.J. 209 (2019).....	20, 25, 26
U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, <i>Decision Document: Nationwide Permit 12</i> (Jan. 4, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/57jxf4hh	8
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>Annual Energy Outlook 2023</i> (Mar. 2023), https://tinyurl.com/y6tjzm9v	18
